

No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO (CIV. NO. 18-1672)
(THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, J.)*

**OPPOSITION OF APPELLANTS
TO APPELLEES' MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL**

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
JAREN JANGHORBANI
NORA AHMED
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

COLIN G. HARRIS
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
*1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

HUGH QUAN GOTTSCHALK
EVAN B. STEPHENSON
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
*370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	5
A. Appellees’ motion for partial dismissal is not permitted by this Court’s rules	5
B. Appellees’ motion presents a difficult question of law that should be resolved by a merits panel.....	7
C. This Court has jurisdiction to review the district court’s entire remand order.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Allen v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 907 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	9

Cases—continued:

Lee v. Murraybey, 487 Fed. Appx. 84 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

Lexington Insurance Co. v. Precision Drilling Co., 830 F.3d 1219
(10th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 10

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co., 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Mann v. Boatright, 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007) 5

Mays v. City of Flint, 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 8, 10, 11

Noel v. McCain, 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 8, 10

Parson v. Johnson & Johnson, 749 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2014) 14

Patel v. Del Taco, Inc., 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) 7, 8, 10

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, 551 U.S. 224 (2007) 3

Sanchez v. Onuska, No. 93-2155, 1993 WL 307897
(10th Cir. Aug. 13, 1993)..... 6, 12

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Baash,
644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981) 7, 8, 10

Swint v. Chambers County Commission, 514 U.S. 35 (1995) 15

United States v. Hansen, 929 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2019) 12

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... *passim*

STATUTES AND RULES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 3

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4..... 13

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51,
125 Stat. 545 3, 10, 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1442 1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1443 3

Page

Statutes and rules—continued:

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 38	15
10th Cir. R. 27.2.1 (1993)	6
10th Cir. R. 27.3(A)	5, 6
10th Cir. R. 27.3(A)(1)(a)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	10
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-15499 (9th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018) (Dkt. 58)	2
